VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-12-02

This agreement is made this 1 9thday of May , 2011, between and shall be binding upon
the Village of Lombard, an Ilinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village™) and

RuW. Dunteman ( OmMPAny (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor")
and their respective successors. o J

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract
Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following
services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Contract Document Number ST-12-02 for FY 2012 ASPHALT PAVING AND
PATCHING, consisting of the following:
i) - Cover Sheet
ii) Table of Contents
iii)  Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-12-02 - Legal Notice
iv)  General Proﬁsions
V) Special Provisions
vi)  Plans and Specifications
b. The Contractor’s Bid Proposal Dated:
¢. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
d. Executed Bidder’s Certification Form. |
2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown
on the Contractor’s Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, S‘llbject to such additions and

deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the
Village and shall complete work under this contract within 45 working days from the date of the

VoL 03/10

J



Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to
achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working
overtime without additional compensation.

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Iilinois, prior o making any
payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a
written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and
the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under cath or be verified by
affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due
until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without
the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each
hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this
day of 2011.

If an individual or parmershlp, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s)
duly authorized shall sign.

R. W. Dunteman Company

Print Company Name
Individual or Partnership  Corporation X
Acceptedhis, 2 \ dayof 2011.
m /z\ Preésident
By Roland W. Duntefian, III Position/Title
By .Posiﬁonmﬂe

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this_19th &ayof May , 2011.

J.&4teller, Village President B
Aftest: ﬁaﬁ‘f/ Q)d,«ag_/

/Bngltréb Brien, Village Clerk

VoL 03/10



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Roland W. Dunteman, III , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
(Officer or Owner of Company)

R. W. Dunteman Company , having submitted a proposal for:
(NMame of Company) .

FY 2012 ASPHALT PAVING AND PATCHING to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said
Contractor:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).

2. isnot delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it
is:
a. itis contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures
established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes
due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. isin full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and

Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that Tenesrers  Drovers 2o Do
(Name of employes/driver or “all employes driv:
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.

¢ 7 Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this 31 <1
day of a,aéﬁ. , 2011.

OFFICIAL SEAL
p M € ] Montalbano

blic, State of Minols
My Commission Expires Ajsiha

Notar{ Public

VoL 03/10



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
Bond No. 929529946

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we R.W. Dunteman Company , & company

organized under the laws of the State of __ T1linois and licensed to do business in the State of

.. .. Continental . . ..
Illinois as Principal and Casualty Company , a corporation organized and. existing under the

laws of the State of _ Illinois .. , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,

are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of
Five Hundred

Seventy One:Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Seven and 43/100 dollars ($571,477.43 )

lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which

we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal
" has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of
Trustees of said Village, dated May 19, 2011, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2012 ASPHALT PAVING AND PATCHING

in Lombard, Tllinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at
length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with
the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and
has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to
such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company,
or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof
and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the
benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus,
fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person,

firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

VoL 03/10



NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with
the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall
commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge
all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time
of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of
Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all
respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract,
then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond
shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one

(1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and
maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final
payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus,
fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work
and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said
contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on
account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the
said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and
its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully
and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this

obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

VoL 03/10



L]

APPROVED this _19 dayof
Mav 42011.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

BY:

V111 4’ P res1dent

ATTEST:

e B

/ [/ VillageClerk

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly

executed the foregoing Obligation this
26th day of May ,2011.

PRINCIPAL:

R.W. Dunteman Company

v L~

Roland W. Dunteman iII, President

N7/

p )
Wil R. Rohde, Assistant Secretary

SURETY: Continental Casualty'Company

%Mw Lo J0 L iets,

(Title) Kinlberly R. Holmes
Attorney-in-Fact

VoL 03/10



sS
STATE OF [LLINOIS
COUNTY OF DuPAGE

l, Esther C. Jimenez Notary Public of Kane County, in the State of

llinois , do hereby certify that Kimberly R. Holmes Attorney-in-Fact, of the

Continental Casualty Company who js personally known to me to

be the same person whose name is_subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that she signed,
sealed and delivered said instrument, for and on behalf of the

Continental Casualty Company for the used and purposes

therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notarial seal at my office in the City of Lisle in

said County, this 2" day of June A.D., 2011 .

II"I/ / /,//I/, LKL

(Notarybi) Esth#ér C. Jimenea
My Commission expires: 03/26/2015

Notary Seal: "OFFICIAL SEAL"
ESTHER C. JIMENEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3f26/2015




o POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an [llinots insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called
“the CNA Companies”), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois,
and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

William P Weible, William Cabhill, Kimberly Sawicki, Melissa Newman, Karen A Ryan, Esther C Jimenez, Kimberly
R Holmes, Deborah A Campbell, Mary Anne Sylos, Leigh Ann Francis, individually

of Lisle, IL, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf
bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and 10 bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and
all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by anthority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly
adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Vice President and their corporate seals to be
hereto affixed on this 25th day of February, 2011.

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

=

Stathy Darcy “=senior Vice President

State of Iilinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 25th day of February, 2011, before me personally came Stathy Darcy to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
she resides in the City of Glenview, State of Illinois; that she is a Senior Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company,
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a
Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the
seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said
insurance companies and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance

companies.
OFFICALSEAL P
HOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINORG
MY COMMREION EXMRES 0017113 M
My Commission Expires September 17, 2013 Eliza Price v Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

I, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby
certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of
the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of
the said insurance companies this __ 26th day of _ May ,_ 2011

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Permsylvania

"o, Q AL bl

Mary A. Rt)ika@kis Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-1/2011



Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions
ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

“Article IX—Execution of Documents ‘

Section 3. Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice
President may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of
insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective certificates of authority, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the
seal of the Company thererto. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice President or the Board of
Directors, may, at any time, revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 17" day of February, 1993,

“Resolved, that the signature of the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to Section 3 of Article IX of the By-Laws, and the signature of the Secretary or an Assistant
Secretary and the seal of the Company. may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any power or certificate bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed
and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

“Article VI—Execution of Documents
Section 3 Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive or Senior Vice President
may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds,
undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of
authority, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto, The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive or Senior Vice President or the Board of Directors may at any time
revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 17?‘ day of February, 1993.

“Resolved, that the signature of the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to Section 2 of Article VI of the By-Laws, and the signature of the Secretary or an Assistant
Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any power or certificate bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate 5o executed
and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Altorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company. ' :

“Article VII—Execution of Documents
Section 3. Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive or Senior Vice President
may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of pelicies of insurance, bonds,
undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of
authority shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive, Senior Vice President or the Board of Directors, may, at any time,
reveke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact,”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company at a meeting duly called and held on the [7" day of February, 1993.

“RESOLVED: That the signature of the President, an Executive Vice President or any Senior or Group Vice President and the seal of the Insurance
Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to the Resolution adopted by this Board of Directors on February 17,
1993 and the signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Insurance Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of
any such power, and any power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Insurance Company. Any such
power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed, shall with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached,
continue to be valid and binding on the Insurance Company.”



